When recorded, return to: Clerk of the Board P.O. Box 827 Florence AZ 85132

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PINAL COUNTY, ARIZONA, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACCEPTING SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE BOND NO. 7901116880 FOR THE COMPLETION OF PUBLIC SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH BELLA VISTA TRAILS-UNIT 2, LOCATED IN A PORTION OF THE LAND LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 8 EAST SUPERVISORY DISTRICT 2.

WHEREAS, this matter has been brought before the Pinal County Board of Supervisors by a request by the subdivider and recommended by the Director of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, provision has been made by law and ordinance whereby a subdivider shall provide financial security to assure completion of construction of all required public subdivision improvements in conformance with Pinal County standards and requirements; and

WHEREAS, the subdivider of Bella Vista Trails-Unit 2 has provided the Subdivision Improvement Performance Bond attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> in the amount of Three Million Nine Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Seven and 28/100 Dollars (\$3,985,477.28) as such financial security.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Pinal County Board of Supervisors that the Subdivision Improvement Performance Bond attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> is hereby approved and accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall become effective upon recording of said Resolution with the Office of the County Recorder, Pinal County, Arizona.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2023, by the PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

Chair of the Board

ATTEST:

Clerk/Deputy Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy County Attorney

EXHIBIT A TO RESOLUTION NO. _____

[Subdivision Improvement Performance Bond No. 7901116880]

 $\left| e \right|$

SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that we Meritage Homes Construction, Inc., an Arizona Corporation, as Principal, and Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation, created, organized and existing under any by virtue of the laws of Ohio and licensed to do business in the State of Arizona, are held and firmly bound unto Pinal County, a political subdivision of the State of Arizona, as Obligee, in the sum of <u>Three Million Nine Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Seven and 28/100 Dollars (\$3,985,477.28)</u>, lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents; and

WHEREAS, the Principal intends to file with Pinal County, Arizona, a plat of a subdivision in Pinal County, more particularly described as <u>Bella Vista Trails – Unit 2</u> and endorsed on said plat is the requirement to construct and install public improvements for paving of subdivision streets, curb and gutter, water, sewer, landscaping and <u>walls, storm drain/grading</u> and drainage, and streetlights as described in that certain Engineer's Cost Estimate dated November 15, 2022 prepared by EPS Group, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, provision has been made by law and ordinance whereby the Principal shall provide security to assure complete installation of said improvements in conformance with Pinal County standards and in favor of Pinal County, which shall indemnify said County and secure said County that actual construction of said improvements in conformance with County standards, in the event said Principal shall fail to install said improvements within the specified period of time described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that if the Principal shall faithfully complete the construction and installation of said improvements in conformance with County standards within two years from the date of approval of said subdivision plat, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it remains in full force and effect.

The Principal and Surety, jointly and severally agree, that if said Principal fails to construct said improvements as herein required or fails to conform said improvements to Pinal County standards, Surety, with the consent of Obligee, may cause said improvements to be completed or made to conform to Pinal County Standards with Surety continuing to be firmly bound under a continuing obligation for the payment of all necessary costs and expenses or Obligee shall have the right to construct and maintain, or pursuant to public advertisement and receipt and acceptance of bids, cause to be constructed and maintained said subdivision improvements and the Principal and Surety shall be jointly and severally liable hereunder to pay to and indemnify the Obligee upon completion of such construction and maintenance, the cost to the Obligee thereof, including but not limited to engineering, legal and contingent costs and expenses. The term of this bond shall begin upon the date of filing this subdivision improvement performance bond with Pinal County and shall remain in effect until the completion of the work in conformance with Pinal County standards.

Signed, sealed and dated this 29th day of November, 2022.

Address and telephone

18

Principal

8800 E. Raintree Dr., Suite 300

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

480-205-0220

Meritage Homes Construction, Inc., an Arizona Corporation By: Name: Title: VP - National Land Der.

Address and telephone

250 Greenwich Street, 37th Floor

New York, NY 10007

212-329-7780

Surety

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company,

an Ohio corporation

Morgan aun By:

Name: Dawn L. Morgan

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

ALSO REQUIRED IS A NOTARY SHEET FOR EACH OF THE ABOVE SIGNATURES AND A COPY OF ANY POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

JAMES I MOORE, STEPHEN T KAZMER, DAWN L MORGAN, MELISSA SCHMIDT, AMY WICKETT, KELLY A GARDNER, JENNIFER J MCCOMB, TARIESE M PISCIOTTO, DIANE M RUBRIGHT, MARTIN MOSS

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

ACKNOWLEDGMENT



STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Stephanie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC6270117 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 19, 2024

Sciphanie Milino Matthe Notary Public

My Commission Expires October 19, 2024

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this <u>29th</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>2022</u>,

Kaura B. Guy

Assistant Secretary

CONT. VOL.	J	LL-PURPOSE		OGEMEN	T	
verifies only t	ic or other officer comple he identity of the individ which this certificate is a accuracy, or validity of th	ting this certificate al who signed the ttached, and not the				
STATE OF	ARIZONA)	SS			
	MARICOPA					
Un	er 1, 2022	before me,	Jeanne A. Malys		, Notary Public, persor	nally appeared
who proved to instrument and his/her/their sig instrument.	, Vice President - Nation me on the basis of s l acknowledged to me t gnature(s) on the instru	atisfactory evidence hat he/she/they ex ment the person(s)	e to be the person xecuted the same in , or the entity upon	(s) whose r his/her/the behalf of v	name(s) is/are subscrib eir authorized capacity(i which the person(s) actors	es), and that by ed, executed the
I certify under f	PENALTY OF PERJURY ur	ider the laws of the	State of Anzona the	it the lorego	ing paragraph is the and	i concet.
	and and official seal.	Malip)		JEANNE A. MALYS NOTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY COMMISSION # 590544 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 17, 2024	
V				This area in	or official notarial seal.	
OPTIONAL SECTION - NOT PART OF NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER Though statute does not require the Notary to fill in the data below, doing so may prove invaluable to persons relying on the						
	(S)	•	GENERAL		<i>1.</i>	
	EY-IN-FACT					
	(5) N/CONSERVATOR					
	NCONSERVATOR					
SIGNER IS REP	RESENTING:					
Name of Pers		•	Name	of Person or	Entity	
		CTTON NOT D	ART OF NOTARY	ACKNOW		
	ugh the data requested h	ere is not required l	by law, it could prev	ent frauduler	nt reattachment of this fo	
THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED BELOW						
NUMBER OF F	PAGES	DATE C				
SIGNER(S) OT	THER THAN NAMED AI	30VE			Reproduced by First America	Title Company 11/2007

- i

ş

State of Illinois } } ss. County of DuPage }

11 day

On <u>November 29, 2022</u>, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared <u>Dawn L. Morgan</u> known to me to be Attorney-in-Fact of <u>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company</u>, the corporation described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year stated in this certificate above.

My Commission Expires August 28, 2025

nem Nava

Sinem Nava, Notary Public

Commission No. <u>859777</u>

OFFICIAL SEAL SINEM NAVA Notary Public - State of Illinols My Commission Expires Aug. 28, 2025